
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL B) 

October 19, 2022, Briefing at 11:00 A.M. and the Public Hearing at 1:00 P.M. 
Dallas City Hall, 6ES Council Briefing Room and Videoconference 

 
* The Board of Adjustment hearing will be held by videoconference and in 6ES at City Hall. 
Individuals who wish to speak in accordance with the Board of Adjustment Rules of Procedure 
by joining the meeting virtually, must register online at 
https://form.jotform.com/210536758715158 or contact the Development Services Department 
at 214-670-4545 by the close of business Tuesday, October 18, 2022. All virtual 
speakers will be required to show their video in order to address the board. Public 
Affairs and Outreach will also stream the public hearing on Spectrum Cable Channel 96 or 99; 
and bit.ly/cityofdallastv or YouTube.com/CityofDallasCityHall, and the WebEx link: 
https://bit.ly/10192022B 

 
AGENDA 

I. Call to Order Cheri Gambow, Vice-Chair 

II. Staff Presentation/Briefing 

III. Public Hearing Board of Adjustment 

IV. Public Testimony 

V. Miscellaneous Items -  Approval of Panel B Minutes – September 21, 2022  

VI. Case Docket Board of Adjustment 
- Uncontested Items  
- Holdover Items 
- Individual Items          

VII. Adjournment 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://form.jotform.com/210536758715158
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.bit.ly%2Fcityofdallastv&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=5zvWl0GlaaDdJDoDYlHJ7tVCdOojHzngi1ochDrpUgs%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2FCityofDallasCityHall&data=02%7C01%7Clatonia.jackson%40dallascityhall.com%7Cd0c989605ef6441c7e5908d86bb382c2%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C637377766018639732&sdata=7yGlICrAUTrzqGY06ujxzBDF1s5igZd2LmrZQKHQ2%2Fg%3D&reserved=0
https://bit.ly/10192022B
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Handgun Prohibition Notice for Meetings of Governmental Entities 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person 
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this 
property with a concealed handgun." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistol oculta), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno (ley 
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a 
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter 
this property with a handgun that is carried openly." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno 
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista." 

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or 
other weapon into any open meeting on this property." 

"De conformidad con la Sección 46.03, Código Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar 
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunión abierta en esta propriedad." 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the 
following: 

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in 
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of 
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would 
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.072] 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting 
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or 
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074] 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.076] 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect 
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business 
prospect. [Tex Govt . Code §551.087] 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security 
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089] 
 

  



Board of Adjustment Agenda 
       Wednesday, October 19, 2022 

 

Page 3 of 3 

 
 

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)     
 
 
BDA212-092(OA) 10203 Cayuga Dr 1 
 REQUEST: Application of John Lawton Barnes represented 

by Robert Reeves And Associates for a variance to the 
parking regulations 

 
BDA212-099(OA) 2303 N Carroll Avenue 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Celica Omega for a variance to the 

parking regulations 
 
BDA212-102(OA) 247 W Davis St 3 
 REQUEST: Application of William E. Lowe represented by 

Kayla Sanchez-Nelinger for a special exception to the 
landscaping regulations 

 
 

HOLDOVERS 
 
 
BDA212-084(JM) 4706 Memphis Street 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Jarrett Ouellette represented by Anaya 

Jokabet for special exceptions to the visibility obstruction 
regulations 

 
   

REGULAR CASES     
 
 
BDA212-095(OA) 7770 Forest Ln 5 
 REQUEST: Application of John Brodersen represented by 

Matt Wilson for a special exception to the sign regulations 
 
BDA212-101(OA) 11350 LBJ Fwy 6 
 REQUEST: Application of Ezzi Signs for a special exception 

to the sign regulations 
 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA212-092(OA) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of John Lawton Barnes represented by 
Robert Reeves and Associates for a variance to the parking regulations at 10203 Cayuga 
Drive. This property is more fully described as Lots 18, Block 10/5354, and is zoned CS 
Commercial Service District, which requires parking to be provided. The applicant 
proposes to maintain a nonresidential structure for a commercial and business service 
use (video production facility) and provide 7 of the required 12-parking spaces, which will 
require a five-space variance (42% reduction) to the parking regulation.   

LOCATION: 10203 Cayuga Drive 

APPLICANT: John Lawton Barnes 

represented by Robert Reeves and Associates 

REQUESTS: 

A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 5-spaces is made to 
remodel and maintain an existing 3,490 video production structure development and 
provide 7 of the required 12 parking spaces, which will require a five-space variance (42% 
reduction) to the parking regulation. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum 
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that 
the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
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(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21 

➢ the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance 
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would 
result in unnecessary hardship: 
(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 

value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to 
Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located 
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 
physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(e) the municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: ENGINEER OPINION 
Approval 

 

Rationale: 

• The Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer reviewed the request and 
found no objection to the variance request (Attachment B). 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      
 

Site: CS Commercial Service District 
North: CS Commercial Service District 
East: R7.5(A) Single Family District/ CS Commercial Service with Deed 

Separately filed Deed Restriction  
South: CS Commercial Service District 
West: CS Commercial Service District 
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Land Use:  

The applicant is proposing to develop the subject site as a video production facility. The 
areas to the north, south, and west are developed with nonresidential uses. The area to 
the east is developed with single family residential uses and nonresidential uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any related board or zoning cases in the immediate vicinity within 
the last five years.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS  

The subject site is zoned CS Commercial Service District where the typical lot size varies 
significantly. Per DCAD records, the property is a 6,000 square feet-in-size with an 
existing 3,490 Masonry block structure located at the northwest corner of Cayuga Drive 
and Stevens Street. The applicant is proposing to remodel the building as a video 
production facility and provide 7 of the required 12 parking spaces, which will require a 
five-space variance (42% reduction) to the parking regulation.  

The required off-street parking for business service use (video production facility) uses 
per Sec 51A-4.202. (5)(C) is one space 300 square feet of floor area; a minimum of five 
spaces is required. The applicant is proposing to remodel the building as a video 
production facility and provide 7 of the required 12 parking spaces. Note that there are 7 
existing parking spaces for this site.  

The applicant states that due to the existing structure (built in 1959), and the lot being 50 
feet by 120 feet, the property cannot be used in a manner commensurate to other 
properties with the same CS Commercial Service District zoning (Attachment A).  

According to the submitted site plan, the existing structure contains 3,490 square feet or 
occupies 58 percent of the lot and shows two off-street parking spaces. However, the 
proposed use requires a minimum of 12 parking spaces and there is a required aisle width 
of 34 feet. Therefore leaving 16 feet for the building width and only space to provide a 
one car garage. Ultimately, the Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer 
reviewed the submitted evidence and found no objection to the variance request 
(Attachment B).  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variance to the parking regulations will not be contrary to the 
public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 
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− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that 
the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CS Commercial 
Service District zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same CS Commercial Service District zoning 
classification. 

The board may also consider the following as grounds to determine whether 
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal 
would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(f) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to 
Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(g) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located 
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 
physically occur. 

(h) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(i) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(j) the municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

If the board were to grant this request a condition may be imposed that the variance of 
the 5 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if the use is changed or 
discontinued. 

TIMELINE:   

July 14, 2022:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

September 1, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel A.  

September 9, 2022: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following   
information:  
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• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 
report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the September 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the October 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

September 8, 2022: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (Attachment A) 

September 29, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearing. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Development Services Assistant Director, the Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Transportation 
Development Services Senior Engineer, Development Services 
Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the Assistant City Attorney to 
the Board, and Jason Pool Senior Planner. 

October 3, 2022: The Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer 
submitted a comment sheet (Attachment B). The Transportation 

Development Services Senior Engineer reviewed the request and 

found no objection to the variance request. 
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09/06/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-092 

 18  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 10203 CAYUGA DR BARNES LAWTON 

 2 10201 E ZACHA DR KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN 

 3 1602 STEVENS ST MOAH ELECTRIC INC 

 4 10206 ZACHA DR TIEMANN RONALD W 

 5 10208 ZACHA DR ONCOR ELECRIC DELIVERY COMPANY 

 6 10210 ZACHA DR ONCOR ELECRIC DELIVERY COMPANY 

 7 10210 ZACHA DR ONCOR ELECRIC DELIVERY COMPANY 

 8 10229 CAYUGA DR SPOTLIGHT PROPERTIES CORP 

 9 10207 CAYUGA DR CAYUGA PROPERTIES LLC 

 10 10112 ZACHA DR IVEY BUILDING MATERIALS 

 11 1605 STEVENS ST ROGERS BRAD G & 

 12 10119 CAYUGA DR E V J COMPANY LTD 

 13 10202 CAYUGA DR DOMINUS PROPERTIES INC 

 14 10206 CAYUGA DR Taxpayer at 

 15 1638 STEVENS ST OCHS KENNETH W 

 16 10118 CAYUGA DR WINCORN RICHARD 

 17 10214 CAYUGA DR LEON VICTOR & LUCILA 

 18 10216 CAYUGA DR ROJAS JUAN & MARIA 
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5-1



5-2



5-3



5-4



5-5



5-6



5-7



5-8



5-9



5-10



5-11



5-12



5-13



5-14



5-15



5-16



BDA212-092 ATTACHMENT A
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6-2
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Has no objections

Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends denial
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:

Name/Title/Department Date

Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
and who have responded in writing with comments.

HEARING OF OCTOBER 19, 2022 (B)

BDA 212-084(OA)

BDA 212-092(OA)

BDA 212-095(OA)

BDA 212-099(OA)

BDA 212-101(OA)

BDA 212-102(OA)

10/5/2022

BDA212-092 ATTACHMENT B
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA212-099(OA) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Celica Omega for a variance to the 
parking regulations at 2303 N. Carrol Avenue. This property is more fully described as 
Lots 1, Block K/662, and is zoned MF-2(A) Multifamily District, which requires parking to 
be provided. The applicant proposes to construct a multifamily residential structure and 
provide 9 of the required 13 parking spaces, which will require a four-space variance 
(30.7% reduction) to the parking regulation.   

LOCATION: 2303 N. Carrol Avenue 

APPLICANT: Celica Omega 

REQUESTS:  

A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of 4 spaces is made to 
construct and maintain a 4-unit multifamily development and provide 9 of the required 13 
parking spaces. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has 
the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, 
lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum 
sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that 
the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

State Law/HB 1475 effective 9-1-21 
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➢ the board may consider the following as grounds to determine whether compliance 
with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal would 
result in unnecessary hardship: 
(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 

value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to 
Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located 
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 
physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(e) the municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: ENGINEER OPINION 
Approval 

 

Rationale: 

• The Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer reviewed the request and 
found no objection to the variance request (Attachment A). 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      
 

Site: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 
North: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 
East: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 
South: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 
West: MF-2(A) Multifamily District 
 

Land Use:  

The subject site is being developed with 4-unit multifamily use. All surrounding properties 
are developed with Multifamily uses.  

Zoning/BDA History:   
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There have not been any related board or zoning cases in the immediate vicinity within 
the last five years.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS  

The subject site is zoned MF-2(A) Multifamily District where the typical lot size varies 
significantly. Per DCAD records, the property is a 7,500 square feet-in-size vacant lot 
located at the southwest corner of North Carrol Avenue and Deere Street. The applicant 
is proposing to construct and maintain a 4-unit multifamily development and provide 9 of 
the required 13 parking spaces.  

The required off-street parking for multifamily uses per Sec 51A-4.209(5)(i) is one space 
per bedroom with a minimum of one space per dwelling unit. An additional one-quarter 
space per dwelling unit must be provided for guest parking if the required parking is 
restricted to resident parking only. No additional parking is required for accessory uses 
that are limited principally to residents. The applicant is proposing 4 four dwelling units 
with 3 bedrooms units.  

The applicant states that due to the proposed development as single-family units, the 
property cannot be used in a manner commensurate to other properties with the same 
single-family use (see application), some found within the same neighborhood.  

According to the site plan, there proposal is 4 four three-story dwelling unit.  Each dwelling 
unit offers three-bedroom, with a total of 2124-square feet in area and provides two cover 
parking spaces. Note that the required off-street parking for single-family use per Sec 
51A-4.209(6)(C) is one space in R-7.5(A), R-5(A), and TH districts; two spaces in all other 
districts. 

Ultimately, the Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer reviewed the 
submitted evidence and found no objection to the variance request (Attachment A).  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

− That granting the variance to the parking regulations will not be contrary to the 
public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that 
the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same MF-2(A) 
Multifamily District zoning classification.  
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− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same MF-2(A) Multifamily District zoning classification. 

The board may also consider the following as grounds to determine whether 
compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure that is the subject of the appeal 
would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(f) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised 
value of the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to 
the assessor for the municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to 
Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(g) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located 
of at least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to 
physically occur. 

(h) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a 
requirement of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(i) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent 
property or easement; or 

(j) the municipality consider the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

If the board were to grant this request a condition may be imposed that the special 
exception of 13 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if the four uses are 
changed or discontinued. 

TIMELINE:   

August 5, 2022:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

September 1, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel A.  

September 9, 2022: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following   
information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building Official’s 
report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the September 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the October 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials.  
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

September 29, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearing. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Development Services Assistant Director, the Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Transportation 
Development Services Senior Engineer, Development Services 
Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the Assistant City Attorney to 
the Board, and Jason Pool Senior Planner. 

October 3, 2022: The Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer 
submitted a comment sheet (Attachment A). The Transportation 

Development Services Senior Engineer reviewed the request and 

found no objection to the variance request. 
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09/07/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-099 

 53  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 2303 N CARROLL AVE LALLY MICHAEL KEVIN 

 2 4404 DEERE ST HOLT MARY VIRGINIA 

 3 4406 DEERE ST FOX WILLIAM GREG JR & SARAH 

 4 4408 DEERE ST HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE 

 5 2315 N CARROLL AVE Taxpayer at 

 6 4411 DEERE ST HOUSING CHOICES INC 

 7 4402 RUSK AVE ADAME BEATRIZ 

 8 4404 RUSK AVE VAN PHAN THI BICH 

 9 4406 RUSK AVE MENDOZA EVA 

 10 4410 RUSK AVE MONCADA CEASAR ELI 

 11 4414 RUSK AVE BUITRON DELILAH 

 12 4418 RUSK AVE ADELE STEPHEN & LARISA 

 13 2323 N CARROLL AVE HILLIER REAGAN S 

 14 2319 N CARROLL AVE YOUNG JEFFREY MORGAN 

 15 2300 N CARROLL AVE MOORE WILLIAM ALLEN & 

 16 2222 N CARROLL AVE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF DALLAS 

 17 4419 GENNARO ST BUTLER ANTHONY DAVID 

 18 4417 GENNARO ST PATEL TINA S 

 19 4415 GENNARO ST LIBOWITZ JAY L 

 20 4413 GENNARO ST LOTTO DANIEL JOSEPH 

 21 2311 N CARROLL AVE BRADLEY BLAIR 

 22 2311 N CARROLL AVE COMPTON ALEXANDRA M 

 23 2311 N CARROLL AVE FROST NOELLE 

 24 2311 N CARROLL AVE GINEZ JESUS 

 25 2311 N CARROLL AVE DINKMEYER ELIZABETH CAMERON 

 26 4500 RUSK AVE RUSK AVENUE TOWNHOMES 

  

8-9



09/07/2022 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 4504 RUSK AVE SCHMITZ RICHARD LEE 

 28 4508 RUSK AVE DENKER DONALD D II 

 29 2218 N CARROLL AVE CDB FIESTA LLC 

 30 2216 N CARROLL AVE BUTCHER KALE 

 31 2214 N CARROLL AVE MICCI BRANDON 

 32 2212 N CARROLL AVE FITZGERALD JAMIE L 

 33 2310 N CARROLL AVE LABELLE CATHERINE ELIZABETH & 

 34 2310 N CARROLL AVE XIANG XIAOSHI & 

 35 2310 N CARROLL AVE SECOLA MARY JOE 

 36 2310 N CARROLL AVE CATALINA ROBERTO F A 

 37 2310 N CARROLL AVE YANG HUA MATT 

 38 2314 N CARROLL AVE CANNON JOSEPH ODELL 

 39 2314 N CARROLL AVE POOR ELEPHANTS INC 

 40 2314 N CARROLL AVE YARBROUGH JACOB & 

 41 2314 N CARROLL AVE TATE JONATHAN D 

 42 2304 N CARROLL AVE HERRIN MICHAEL R & CONNIE L 

 43 2304 N CARROLL AVE CHANG ISABEL 

 44 2304 N CARROLL AVE FRATANTONI JULIE MARIE 

 45 2304 N CARROLL AVE ROBINSON ALDRICK 

 46 2304 N CARROLL AVE BANDYOPADHYAY SHAMIK & PRIYANKA 

 47 2307 N CARROLL AVE MELLMAN CRAIG MATTHEW 

 48 2307 N CARROLL AVE BRUBAKER CHRISTOPHER 

 49 2307 N CARROLL AVE SIGLER ALESIA & 

 50 2307 N CARROLL AVE STEVENS CADEN & LEE ANNE 

 51 4402 DEERE ST CLEMMENSEN RYAN 

 52 4402 DEERE ST TAM WAI IAN & STEVEN DUONG 

 53 4402 DEERE ST PRICE CHARLES 
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Has no objections

Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends denial
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:

Name/Title/Department Date

Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
and who have responded in writing with comments.

HEARING OF OCTOBER 19, 2022 (B)

BDA 212-084(OA)

BDA 212-092(OA)

BDA 212-095(OA)

BDA 212-099(OA)

BDA 212-101(OA)

BDA 212-102(OA)

10/3/2022

BDA212-099 ATTACHMENT A
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2022 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA212-102(OA) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of William E Lowe represented by Kayla 
Sanchez-Nelinger for a special exception to the landscaping regulations at 247 W Davis 
Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block 3/3325, and is zoned a Plan 
Development No. 830 District, which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant 
proposes to construct and maintain a nonresidential structure and provide an alternate 
landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the landscape regulations. 

LOCATION: 247 W Davis Street.  

APPLICANT: William E Lowe 

represented by Kayla Sanchez-Nelinger. 

REQUEST: 

A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to remodel, 
expand, and maintain a financial institution without drive-through and not fully meet the 
landscape regulations or, more specifically, an alternative landscape plan approved by 
Panel C in case number BDA 145-030 on March 16, 2015. The addition did not require 
new landscaping, but the alterations to the site and approved landscape conditions 
require board approval. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE AND TREE 
PRESERVATION REGULATIONS:  

The board may grant a special exception to the landscape and tree preservation 
regulations of this article upon making a special finding from the evidence presented 
that:   

(1) strict compliance with the requirements of this article will unreasonably burden
the use of the property.

(2) the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property; and

(3) the requirements are not imposed by a site-specific landscape plan approved by
the city plan commission or city council.

In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the 
following factors: 
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• the extent to which there is residential adjacency. 

• the topography of the site. 

• the extent to which landscaping exists for which no credit is given under this 
article. 

• the extent to which other existing or proposed amenities will compensate for 
the reduction of landscaping. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted alternate landscape plan is required.  

Rationale: 

• The landscaping conditions have been amended to conform to the new use and 
visual design of the site. The plan maintained the existing landscape area 
parameters except for the location of new or widened pedestrian pathways into 
the property from Davis Street. I have no objection to site amendments in 
comparison to the original 2015 plan approved by Panel C.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning 

Site: Plan Development No. 830 District 

North: Plan Development No. 160 District 

East: Plan Development No. 830 District 

South: Conservation District No. 7 

West: Plan Development No. 830 District 

Land Use:  

The subject site is developed with a financial institution without drive-through. The areas 
to the north, east, south, and west are developed with retail uses. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded in the vicinity of 
the subject site within the last five years. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
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This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on 
remodeling, expanding, and maintaining a financial institution without drive-through and 
not fully meet the landscape regulations or, more specifically, an alternative landscape 
plan approved by Panel C in case number BDA 145-030 on March 16, 2015. The 
addition did not require new landscaping, but the alterations to the site and approved 
landscape conditions require board approval. 

The Dallas Development Code requires full compliance with the landscape regulations 
when nonpermeable coverage on a lot or tract is increased by more than 2,000 square 
feet, or when work on an application is made for a building permit for construction work 
that increases the number of stories in a building on the lot, or increases by more than 
35 percent or 10,000 square feet, whichever is less, the combined floor areas of all 
buildings on the lot within a 24-month period. In this case, the existing structure will be 
remodel and expanded. The expansion of financial institution without drive-through 
triggers compliance with landscape regulations. 

The City of Dallas chief arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s request 
(see Attachment A). 

The chief arborist’s memo states the following regarding “request”: 

The applicant is seeking a special exception to the landscaping requirements of Article 
X under the provisions of PD 830, Subdistrict 6. The plan is a revision of an alternative 
landscape plan approved by Panel C in case number BDA 145-030 on March 16, 2015. 
The addition did not require new landscaping, but the alterations to the site and 
approved landscape conditions require board approval. 

The chief arborist’s memo states the following regarding “provision”: 

The proposed alternate landscape plan provides landscaping in the same general areas 
provided for on the 2015 plan with alterations of some plant materials and a reduction of 
tree locations along Davis Street.  The building, which has changed use since 2015, has 
been renovated with a new addition under a 2021 building permit. This renovation has 
altered the site conditions around the building.  A dumpster waiver was approved. 

The chief arborist’s memo states the following regarding “deficiencies”: 

The plan retains the deficiency for the required 10’ residential buffer zone to the north 
which was a basis for the original case. The buffer is retained with a stone groundcover 
with ornamental grasses. There is a reduction of one tree along Davis Street and an 
overall adjustment of the smaller plant materials and groundcover for changes in 
appearance. 

The chief arborist’s revised memo states the following regarding the “recommendation”: 

The landscaping conditions have been amended to conform to the new use and visual 
design of the site. The plan maintained the existing landscape area parameters except 
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for the location of new or widened pedestrian pathways into the property from Davis 
Street. I have no objection to site amendments in comparison to the original 2015 plan 
approved by Panel C.  

If the board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape 
plan as a condition to the request, the site would be provided an exception from 
providing street buffer zone and fully comply with minimum zoning standards. 

Timeline:   

August 11, 2022:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as 
part of this case report. 

September 1, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel B.  

September 9, 2022: The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 
information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 
Official’s report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the September 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the October 7th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

September 29, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearing. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Development Services Assistant Director, the Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Transportation 
Development Services Senior Engineer, Development Services 
Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the Assistant City Attorney to 
the Board, and Jason Pool Senior Planner.  

October 5, 2022:    The City of Dallas chief arborist submitted a memo regarding this 
request (see Attachment A) 
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09/08/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-102 

 22  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 606 N MADISON AVE TBBRE HOLDINGS LLC 

 2 238 W DAVIS ST AMBERS ON DAVIS LP 

 3 228 W DAVIS ST WEST DAVIS INVESTMENTS LLC 

 4 218 W DAVIS ST ENGLISH FAMILY LTD PS 

 5 325 W 7TH ST HISPANIC SERV UNLTD INC 

 6 306 W DAVIS ST Taxpayer at 

 7 300 W DAVIS ST HISPANIC SERVICES 

 8 621 N MADISON AVE FLORES JAVIER 

 9 617 N MADISON AVE RODRIGUEZ EDUARDO S & 

 10 609 N MADISON AVE SAMAYOA LEONEL 

 11 613 N MADISON AVE MONDRAGON MARIA E 

 12 607 N MADISON AVE Taxpayer at 

 13 608 N MADISON AVE REEDER REAL ESTATE LP 

 14 612 N MADISON AVE BURGESS GEORGE T III 

 15 620 N MADISON AVE PONCE JESUS J & 

 16 616 N MADISON AVE PONCE JESUS J & ANJULIE M 

 17 624 N MADISON AVE RODRIQUEZ TORIBIA C 

 18 627 ELSBETH ST ACQUISTO MICHAEL F 

 19 621 ELSBETH ST MENAECHEGARY JACQUELINE 

 20 615 ELSBETH ST Taxpayer at 
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 21 196 W DAVIS ST ALAMO MANHATTAN BISHOP 

 22 303 W DAVIS ST Taxpayer at 
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   Dallas, The City That Works: Diverse, Vibrant, and Progressive

 Memorandum 

Date October 5, 2022 

      To Oscar Aguilera 
Charles Trammell 

Subject BDA #212-102 247 W Davis Street Arborist report 

Request 

The applicant is seeking a special exception to the landscaping requirements of Article X under the 
provisions of PD 830, Subdistrict 6. The plan is a revision of an alternative landscape plan approved 
by Panel C in case number BDA 145-030 on March 16, 2015. The addition did not require new 
landscaping, but the alterations to the site and approved landscape conditions require board approval. 

Provision 

The proposed alternate landscape plan provides landscaping in the same general areas provided for 
on the 2015 plan with alterations of some plant materials and a reduction of tree locations along Davis 
Street.  The building, which has changed use since 2015, has been renovated with a new addition 
under a 2021 building permit. This renovation has altered the site conditions around the building.  A 
dumpster waiver was approved. 

Deficiency 

The plan retains the deficiency for the required 10’ residential buffer zone to the north which was a 
basis for the original case. The buffer is retained with a stone groundcover with ornamental grasses. 
There is a reduction of one tree along Davis Street and an overall adjustment of the smaller plant 
materials and groundcover for changes in appearance.   

Recommendation 

The landscaping conditions have been amended to conform to the new use and visual design of the 
site. The plan maintained the existing landscape area parameters with the exception of the location of 
new or widened pedestrian pathways into the property from Davis Street. I have no objection to site 
amendments in comparison to the original 2015 plan approved by Panel C. 

Philip Erwin 
Chief Arborist 
Development Services Department 

CITY OF DALLAS 

BDA212-102 ATTACHMENT A
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT   WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA212-084(JM) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jarrett Ouellette represented by Anaya 
Jokabet for special exceptions to the visibility obstruction regulations at 4706 Memphis 
Street. This property is more fully described as Lots 1 and 2, Block 4/8570 and is zoned 
an IR Industrial Research District, which requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at drive 
approaches and a 45-foot visibility triangle at street intersections.  

LOCATION: 4706 Memphis Street 

APPLICANT: Jarrett Ouellette 

REPRESENTATIVE: Anaya Jokabet 

REQUESTS:   

The applicant proposes to maintain portions of an existing eight-foot-tall solid wood fence 
and a proposed seven-foot-tall mesh panel fence, in required 20-foot (driveway) and 45-
foot (intersection of Memphis Street and Mississippi Avenue) visibility triangles, which will 
require special exceptions to the visibility obstruction regulations. 

UPDATE: 
On September 21, 2022, the Board of Adjustment Panel B held this case to the October 
19th public hearing date. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board shall grant 
a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, in the 

opinion of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
visual obstruction regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is when in the opinion 
of the board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. However, staff does provide a 
technical opinion to assist in the board’s decision-making.  

The Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer has reviewed the requests 
for special exceptions to the visual obstructions regulations and provided two technical 
opinions for the board’s consideration (Attachments A and B). Ultimately, the 20-foot 
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visibility triangle encroachment from the private drive onto Memphis Street does not 
generate objection. Regarding the 45-foot visibility triangle Recommends approval of a 
reduced sight obstruction that still meets a 30' x 30' visibility triangle.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      
 

Site:  IR Industrial Research District 
North:  IR Industrial Research District 
East:  IR Industrial Research District 
South:  A(A) Agricultural District  
West:  IR Industrial Research District 
 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties are developed with office/showroom 
warehouse uses. The southern property is under construction and beyond that is the 
levee.  

Zoning/BDA History:   

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in the 
immediate vicinity of the subject site within the past five years.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS  

The subject site is zoned an IR Industrial Research District which requires compliance 
with visual obstruction regulations at driveways and intersections. The property is located 
on the northeast corner of Memphis Street and Mississippi Avenue. 

According to DCAD, the property is developed with a one-story, 7,820-square-foot 
building erected in 1972. The lot contains 12,954 square feet of area.  

A fence permit was issued in February 2022 and accounts for much of the fence currently 
installed and solid wood up to eight-feet-in-height. Notes on the permit state:  “INSTALL 
WOOD FENCE (122 LF) on the NORTH, EAST, AND A LITTLE SOUTH EAST OF THE 
PROPERTY. NOT TO EXCEED 9 FT ABOVE GRADE.  NOT TO ENCROACH VISIBIITY 
TRIANGLE.” The applicant is seeking to extend the fence to encroach into the visibility 
triangles from the private drive onto Memphis Street and at the intersection of Memphis 
Street and Mississippi Avenue. These sections of the fence being attached to the existing 
wood fence permitted are largely the carbon steel mesh fence sections and will wrap the 
remainder of the parking lot areas and provide gated access to the site.  
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Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states that a person shall not 
erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life, or any other item on a lot if the item 
is: 

− in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street 
intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and alleys); and 
between two-and-a-half and eight feet-in-height measured from the top of the 
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the 
visibility triangle). 

The following information is shown on the submitted site plan and elevations: 

− The parcel contains about 91 feet of frontage along Memphis Street and 124 feet 
of frontage along Mississippi Avenue.  

− The existing fence will be connected to the proposed solid western cedar fence 
up to eight-feet-in-height and travelling southbound toward the Mississippi Avenue 
property line. A new 12-foot section of cedar fence will be installed along that 
property line before connecting to the carbon steel mesh fence proposed.  

− The elevation shows the western cedar fence to be horizontal slats with a one-
inch by six-inch dimension connected to galvanized posts at six-foot intervals.  

− The 45-foot triangle is depicted improperly. The applicant must revise the plan to 
draw the triangle based on the projected street curbs (Attachment C).  

− Portions of the fence encroaching into the 45-foot triangle are proposed and 
contain about 29 feet of carbon steel mesh fencing rounding the corner of the 
property line at the intersection of the two streets.  

− The elevation shows the carbon steel mesh fencing to be seven feet tall and open 
in nature with a two-by-two-inch mesh pattern and cedar posts at six-foot intervals. 

− There are two driveways onto the site from Memphis Street. Each driveway is 
proposed to have a gated access: 

o One 15-foot carbon steel mesh sliding gate at the northern driveway. 

o One 12-foot carbon steel mesh sliding gate at the southern driveway.  

− The sliding gates are proposed to connect to the carbon steel mesh fencing 
rounding the corner along the property line at the 45-foot visibility triangle onto 
Mississippi Avenue.  

The applicant has requested to obstruct the 20-foot visibility triangles at the private 
driveways from the site onto Memphis Street. Additionally, the fence structure is proposed 
to encroach into the 45-foot visibility triangle at the southwest corner of the property, the 
northeast intersection of Memphis Street and Mississippi Avenue. The applicant has the 
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burden of proof to show that the visibility obstructions items do not constitute a traffic 
hazard.  

The Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer has provided a technical 
opinion for the board’s consideration, citing no objection to the request for the 20-foot 
visibility triangles subject to revising the plan (Attachment A) and recommending denial 
of the 45-foot visibility triangle encroachment (Attachment B). Additionally, the senior 
engineer provided an illustration of the likely correction needed to accurately represent 
the 45-foot visibility triangle on the plan; however, this should be verified by physical 
confirmation of the projected street curbs (Attachment C).  

As of September 9, 2022, no letters have been received regarding this request.  

Staff conducted a field visit of the site and surrounding area and noticed no other fences 
appear to be constructed above the minimum height of four feet within the front yard 
setback and/or obstruct the required 20-foot visibility triangle at the drive approach.  

The applicant has the burden of proof to show that the special exceptions to construct the 
fence in required visibility obstruction triangles: 

− Visibility obstructions items are made on the basis of the item(s) not constituting 
a traffic hazard, and  

− Technical opinions provided from the city engineer.  

Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with a 
revised site/elevation plan, as suggested, would limit the encroachments and locations 
of those items within the 20-foot visibility triangles at the private drive approaches and the 
45-foot visibility triangle at the intersection of the two street, as shown on the plans.   

TIMELINE:   

June 13, 2022:   The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of   
Adjustment.” 

August 4, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case 
to Board of Adjustment Panel B. 

August 11, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner emailed the applicant the 
public hearing date and panel that will consider the application; the 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their 
analysis; and the deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials and the following 
information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 

approve or deny the request; and 
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• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 

August 25, 2022: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the September 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: 
the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Development Services Chief Arborist, the Development Services 
Senior Plans Examiner, and Development Services Chief Planner, 
the Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer, the 
Conservation District Chief Planner, and the Assistant City 
Attorney to the Board, the PUD Senior Planner, and the new 
Assistant City Attorney. 

August 29, 2022: The Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer 
provided a comment sheets and a markup for illustrative purposes 
(Attachments A, B, C). 

 

September 21, 2022: Panel B held this case this matter under advisement until October 
19, 2022. 

 
October 3, 2022: The Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer 

provided revised comment sheets for this application 
(Attachments A, & B) 
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DRAFT MINUTES 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION:   September 21, 2022 
 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:                None  
 
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:       None. 
 
MOTION:  Karnowski 
 

 I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 212-084, hold this matter under 
advisement until October 19, 2022. 

 
SECONDED: Cannon 
AYES: 5 – Shouse, Karnowski, Gambow, Fleming, Cannon 
NAYS: 0   
MOTION PASSED: 5 - 0 (unanimously) 
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08/04/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-084 

 15  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 4706 MEMPHIS ST Taxpayer at 

 2 1110 INWOOD RD INWOOD TRADE CENTER LLC 

 3 1136 MISSISSIPPI AVE Taxpayer at 

 4 4701 MEMPHIS ST Taxpayer at 

 5 4719 MEMPHIS ST PARISH DORIS ANN 

 6 4723 MEMPHIS ST Taxpayer at 

 7 4712 MEMPHIS ST REHSU PARTNERS LTD 

 8 4726 MEMPHIS ST Taxpayer at 

 9 4705 VICKSBURG ST EXA MANAGEMENT LLC 

 10 4715 VICKSBURG ST LASIERRA 5433 LLC 

 11 4727 VICKSBURG ST Taxpayer at 

 12 4720 VICKSBURG ST WSLJKO VENTURES LTD 

 13 4722 MEMPHIS ST OWENS SHERRY 

 14 4708 VICKSBURG ST WSLJKO VENTURES LTD 

 15 4708 VICKSBURG ST WSLJKO VENTURES LTD 
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Has no objections

Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends denial
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:

Name/Title/Department Date

Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
and who have responded in writing with comments.

HEARING OF SEPTEMBER 21, 2022 (B)

BDA 212-080(JM)

BDA 212-081(JM)

BDA 212-084(JM)

BDA 212-085(JM)

8/29/2022

NO OBJECTION TO ENCROACH VISIBILITY TRIANGLE 
AT DRIVEWAY. 

Must revise plan to correctly show and label visibility 
triangles.

BDA212-084_ATTACHMENT A
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REVIEW COMMENT SHEET
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Has no objections

Has no objections if certain conditions
are met (see comments below or attached)

Recommends denial
(see comments below or attached)

No comments

COMMENTS:

Name/Title/Department Date

Please respond to each case and provide comments that justify or elaborate on your response.
Dockets distributed to the Board will indicate those who have attended the review team meeting
and who have responded in writing with comments.

HEARING OF OCTOBER 19, 2022 (B)

BDA 212-084(OA)

BDA 212-092(OA)

BDA 212-095(OA)

BDA 212-099(OA)

BDA 212-101(OA)

BDA 212-102(OA)

10/3/2022

Recommends approval of a reduced 
sight obstruction that still meets a 30' x 
30' visibility triangle.

BDA 212-084 ATTACHMENT B
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Confirm 
curb lines

45’

45’

FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES, NOT TO SCALE

BDA212-084_ATTACHMENT_C
FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2022 

CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER: BDA212-095 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of John Brodersen represented by Matt 
Wilson for a special exception to the sign regulation at 7770 Forest Lane. This property 
is more fully described as Lot 1C Block A/7741, and is zoned MU-1 Mixed Use District, 
which prohibits non-monument signs within 250 feet of either private property in a non-
business zoning district or a public park of more than one acre. The applicant proposes 
to construct a detached premises non-monument sign on a nonresidential premises 
within 250 feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district or a public 
park of more than one acre, which will require a special exception to the sign regulation. 

LOCATION: 7770 Forest Lane.  

APPLICANT: John Brodersen  

represented by Matt Wilson 

REQUEST:  A request for a special exception to the sign regulations is made to place 
and maintain a non-monument sign within the 250-foot distance requirement from a 
residential property on a site being developed with a car wash use. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SIGN REGULATIONS FOR A 
NON-MONUMENT SIGN WITHIN 250 FEET OF PRIVATE PROPERTY IN A NON-
BUSINESS ZONING DISTRICT:   

Section 51A-7.304(b)(3) states that the Board of Adjustment may grant a special 
exception to allow a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a non-
business zoning district when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception will not 
adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
sign regulations to allow a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a 
non-business zoning district since the basis for this type of appeal is when, in the 
opinion of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring 
property.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
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Zoning:      

Site: MU-1 Mixed Use District 

North: MU-3 Mixed Use District 

South: MU-1 Mixed Use District / R-16 Single Family Residential District 

East: MU-1 Mixed Use District 

West: MU-1 Mixed Use District 

Land Use:  

The site is being developed with a car wash use. The areas to the north, east and west 
are developed with mixed uses; the area to the south, is developed with the White Rock 
Creek Trail (Park). 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any related board or zoning cases in the vicinity of the subject site 
within the last five years.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

The request focuses on placing and maintaining a non-monument sign within 250 feet 
from the White Rock Creek Trail (Park), on a site being developed with car wash use. 
The proposed sign is proposed to be located 34 feet from the property line fronting 
Forest Lane. 

The Dallas Development Code states non-monument signs are not allowed within 250 
feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park of more 
than one acre. 

The applicant has submitted a site plan and sign elevation. The site plan notes that the 
signboard of the proposed sign would be oriented to face east and west. It is unknow at 
this time if the sign would be visible to the White Rock Creek Trail to the south of the 
subject site due to vegetation and the sign facing east and west. 

The subject sign is located approximately 134 feet from White Rock Creek Trail located 
south of the subject site. The applicant is placing a new sign on an 8-inch steel pole with 
aluminum fabricated sigs cabinet that measures 4’ by 10’ to advertise for the proposed 
car wash business. 

In October of 2004, the sign regulations were amended in ways that added the provision 
the applicant is seeking an exception from – non-monument signs are not allowed within 
250 feet of either private property in a non-business zoning district or a public park more 
than one acre. 

19-2



The applicant submitted a site plan and elevation document stating, among other things, 
that the proposed sign will be a 40-square-foot illuminated LED cabinet.  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

• That allowing a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a non-
business zoning district when, in the opinion of the board, the special exception 
will not adversely affect neighboring property.  

If the board were to grant this request and impose the submitted site plan as a condition 
to the request, the sign would be held to the location as shown on this plan  

• a site plan that notes that the signboard of the proposed replacement sign would 
be oriented to face northeast and northwest of the subject site. 

Staff does not recommend imposing any sign elevation as a condition to this request 
since granting this special exception would not provide any relief to the sign regulations 
of the Dallas Development Code (i.e., height, effective area, or setback requirements) 
other than allowing a non-monument sign within 250 feet of private property in a non-
business zoning district. 

TIMELINE:   

August 3, 2022:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as 
part of this case report. 

September 1, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel A.  

September 9, 2022:  The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the 
following information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the Building 
Official’s report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the September 28, 2022, 
deadline to submit additional evidence for staff to factor into 
their analysis; and the October 7, 2022, deadline to submit 
additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket 
materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 
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September 30, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the October 
public hearing. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Development Services Assistant Director, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
the Transportation Development Services Senior Engineer, 
Development Services Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, the 
Assistant City Attorney to the Board, and Jason Pool Senior 
Planner. 

 No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with 
this application. 
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09/01/2020 

  

09/06/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-095 

 5  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 7770 FOREST LN Taxpayer at 

 2 7726 FOREST LN HSB FOREST LANE LLC & 

 3 7778 FOREST LN GARTNER PLANO CO ETAL 

 4 11617 N CENTRAL EXPY NEW CENTRAL FOREST S C LTD 

 5 7777 FOREST LN GALTEX LLC 
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From: Trammell, Charles
To: Aguilera, Oscar
Subject: FW: Carmel Car Wash
Date: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 10:32:45 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
image006.png
image007.png
image008.png

Hi Oscar,
Can you place this email in the folder for the Board to review? It’s the email at bottom of this chain.
Thanks,

 Charles Trammell
 Chief Planner (I), Board Of Adjustment   
 City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net 
 Development services
  Building Inspection
 320 E. Jefferson Blvd Rm 210
 Dallas, TX 75201
 O:  214-948-4618
 Charles.Trammell@dallas.gov

https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/FRWPLBQ
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email and responses may be subject to the Texas Open Records Act
and may be disclosed to the public upon request.  Please respond accordingly.**

From: Robert Agnich 
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2022 1:44 PM
To: Schultz, Jaynie <jaynie.schultz@dallas.gov>; ; Trammell, Charles
<charles.trammell@dallas.gov>
Cc: Figueroa, Sophia <sophia.figueroa@dallas.gov>
Subject: Re: Carmel Car Wash

External Email!

Mr. Trammell:

Please see below an email from a District 11 citizen. Judging by the call that I received last week and
this, it appears that this case will receive a good deal of attention. 
You know this, but as a member of a Quasi Judicial board, I am prohibited from speaking about an

21-1



active case with the Applicant or the Opposition.  So, per our SOP, I will forward the inquiries to you. 
What must happen as we transfer departments and as you settle in to your new job as Board
Administrator is that every person who requests information hear back from the City quickly.
I know that this is old hat, but welcome to your new job!
Thanks Charles
 
Sincerely,
 
Robert Agnich
 

From: Schultz, Jaynie <jaynie.schultz@dallas.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2022, 11:59 AM
To: 
Cc: Robert_Agnich < ; Figueroa, Sophia <sophia.figueroa@dallas.gov>
Subject: RE: Carmel Car Wash

Thank you, Cindy.
Board of Adjustment hearings do not come to City Council.
I have copied our D11 BDA rep, Robert Agnich, so he can be aware of the concerns.
 
I hope you are doing well.
 
Thanks,
Jaynie
 
 
 

 

Jaynie Schultz
District 11 Councilwoman
City of Dallas | DallasCityNews.net
1500 Marilla Street, Room 5FN
Dallas, TX 75201
O: 214-670-7817
C: 214-405-1429
jaynie.schultz@dallascityhall.com

         
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE: This email
and
responses may be subject to the Texas
Open Records Act and may be disclosed
to the public upon request.  Please
respond accordingly.**
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From:  
Sent: Monday, October 3, 2022 11:35 PM
To: Schultz, Jaynie <jaynie.schultz@dallas.gov>
Subject: Carmel Car Wash
 

External Email!

Dear Ms. Schultz,
 
It has come to my attention that the developer if the Carmel Car Wash is seeking a variance in
order to place a 17ft tall lighted sign at the business. I can think of no reason a car wash should
need such a large sign that will encroach on the views from the White Rock Trail and from the
Park Central and Hillcrest Forest neighborhoods. 
 
I urge you to have the city uphold the current sign limitations and vote to deny this
exemption. 
 
Regards,
 
Cindy Weatherall

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.

 
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Please, do not click
links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is
safe.
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F om l  h l
To Agu le a  Osca
Subject W  Ca  wash s gn
Date i ay  O tobe  7  2022 1 30 53 M

H  Osca
 P ease p ace n the fo de  fo  he ca  wash as a et e  of oppos t on
 Thanks

  Cha es T amme
  Ch ef P anne  I)  Boa d Of Adjus ment   
  C y of Da as | Da asC yNews net
  Deve opment se v ces
  Bu d ng Inspect on
  320 E  Jef e son B vd Rm 210
  Da as  TX 75201
  O   214-948 4618
  Cha es T amme @da as gov
       

h tps gcc02 sa e nks p otect on out ook com ?
u =https%3A%2F 2Fwww su veymonkey com%2F %2FFRWPLBQ&amp da a=05%7C01%7Cosca agu e a%40da as gov%7C63e0515666c6455c838608daa892101c%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638007642526382021%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8ey W jo MC4wLjAwMDA LCJQ jo V2 uMzI LCJBT I6Ik1haWw LCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp sdata=C7ewMQdOKsPVGvtPAIVyH9y0DRxQHGQW YuTIWCDg%2FU%3D&amp ese ved=0
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE  Th s ema  and e ponses may be sub ect to he Texas Open Reco ds Act and may be d sc osed to he pub c upon eque t   P ease espond acco d ng y **

--- -O g na  Message--- -
F om  Dan Ste nf n
Sent  F day  Octobe  7  2022 1 27 PM
To  T amme  Cha es <cha es t amme @da as gov>
Subject  Ca  wash s gn

Exte na  Ema !

P ease do not a ow a ge s gn fo  new ca  wash on fo est and cent a

Dan Ste nf nk
CAUT ON  Th s ema  o g nated f om outs de of the o gan zat on  P ease  do not c ck nks o  open at achments un ess you ecogn ze the sende  and know the con ent s safe
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F om l  h l
To Agu le a  Osca
Subject W  ple se DENY a ance t 46 0 Bluff iew
Date Tue day  Octobe  11  2022 10 32 28 AM

FYI see be ow
 Thanks

  Cha es T amme
  Ch ef P anne  I)  Boa d Of Adjus ment   
  C y of Da as | Da asC yNews net
  Deve opment se v ces
  Bu d ng Inspect on
  320 E  Jef e son B vd Rm 210
  Da as  TX 75201
  O   214-948 4618
  Cha es T amme @da as gov
       

h tps gcc02 sa e nks p otect on out ook com ?
u =https%3A%2F 2Fwww su veymonkey com%2F %2FFRWPLBQ&amp da a=05%7C01%7Co ca agu e a%40da as gov 7C0cafa5b207de4c7613bb08daab9dcc e%7C2935709ec10c4809a302852d369f8700%7C0%7C0%7C638010991476653940%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8ey W jo MC4wLjAwMDA LCJQ jo V2 uMzI LCJBT I6Ik1haWw LC XVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&amp sdata=yL cCxPZ%2BG4nGEWDQ1S7FmeakCFofU%2FsZnw4MHOZOxk%3D&amp e e ved=0
**OPEN RECORDS NOTICE  Th s ema  and e ponses may be sub ect to he Texas Open Reco ds Act and may be d sc osed o the pub c upon equest   P ease espond acco d ng y **

--- -O g na  Message--- -
F om  Lynn A mst on
Sent  Tuesday  Octobe     
To  T amme  Cha es <cha es t amme @da as gov>
Subject  p ease DENY va ance at 4610 B uffv ew

Exte na  Ema !

P ease deny h s va ance   It wou d bu d a compound n ou  ne ghbo hood and cut down on s ght nes fo  wa ke s and t o e s
P ease deny h s change o the u es

It wou d et an ug y p ecedent
DENY

Lynn A mst ong
4306 Pomona Rd
Da as  Texas 75209

CAUT ON  Th s ema  o g nated f om outs de of the o gan zat on  P ease  do not c ck nks o  open at achments un ess you ecogn ze the sende  and know the content s safe
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 19, 2022 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA212-101(OA) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Ezzi Signs for a special exception to 
the sign regulations at 11350 LBJ FWY. This property is more fully described as Lot 1K, 
Block B/7487 and is zoned an MC-1 Multiple Commercial District, which allows one 
detached one detached sign for every 450 feet of frontage or fraction thereof, of 
frontage on a public street. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain one 
additional detached premise sign, on nonresidential premises, which will require a 
special exception to the sign regulations. 

LOCATION:   11350 LBJ FWY 

APPLICANT: Ezzi Signs 

REQUEST:  

A request for a special exception to the sign regulations is made to construct and 
maintain an additional detached premise sign on a site that is being developed with 
restaurant. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SIGN REGULATIONS FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL DETACHED SIGN:   

Section 51A-7.703(d)(2) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board of 
Adjustment may, in specific cases and subject to appropriate conditions, authorize one 
additional detached sign on a premise in excess of the number permitted by the sign 
regulations as a special exception to these regulations when the board has made a 
special finding from the evidence presented that strict compliance with the requirement 
of the sign regulations will result in substantial financial hardship or inequity to the 
applicant without sufficient corresponding benefit to the city and its citizens in 
accomplishing the objectives of the sign regulations. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (additional detached sign): 

Approval 

Rationale: 

• Approval

• Rationale:
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• Staff concluded from the information submitted by the applicant that the applicant 
has substantiated that strict compliance with the requirement of the sign 
regulations will result in inequity to the applicant without sufficient corresponding 
benefit to the city and its citizens in accomplishing the objectives of the sign 
regulations. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: MC-1 Multiple Commercial District  

North: City of Garland 

East: MC-1 Multiple Commercial District 

South: MC-1 Multiple Commercial District  

West: MC-1 Multiple Commercial District 

Land Use:  
 

The site is being developed with a restaurant. The area to the west, south, and east are 
developed with commercial uses; the area to the north is outside the jurisdiction of the 
City of Dallas and with the City of Garland jurisdiction. 

Zoning/BDA History:   

There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (additional detached sign): 

The property consists of approximately 5 acres of land being developed with a 
restaurant use. The request for a special exception to the sign regulations focuses on 
locating and maintaining an additional sign at west end of the property fronting along 
Lyndon B Johnson Freeway’s Feeder Road. 

Section 51A-7.304(b) (4) of the Dallas Development Code states that only one detached 
sign is allowed per street frontage other than expressways. The size of the property is 
not taken into account.  

The submitted site plan indicates the location of two detached non-monument signs, 
(represented as “pylon sign location and existing billboard to remain”) on the site’s 
Lyndon B Johnson Freeway frontage, hence this request is for a special exception to 
the sign regulations for an additional detached non-monument sign. 
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A sign elevation denoting the two detached non-monument signs as “proposed non-
monument sign” has been submitted. 

The applicant submitted a document (see attachment A) that substantiates that strict 
compliance with the requirement of the sign regulations will result in inequity to the 
applicant without sufficient corresponding benefit to the city and its citizens due to Ojos 
Locos property’s entry elevation of the business is not in the view of the freeway and the 
business can't rely on the painted graphic to attract the citizens that are going 70-80 
mph on the freeway. Comparing this Ojos Locos location to the other locations, the 
revenue is down 30%.  

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

• That strict compliance with the requirement of the sign regulations (where in this 
case, the site would be limited to having only one sign along the street frontage) 
will result in substantial financial hardship or inequity to the applicant without 
sufficient corresponding benefit to the city and its citizens in accomplishing the 
objectives of the sign regulations. 

If the board were to approve the request for a special exception to the sign regulations, 
the board may consider imposing a condition that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan and sign elevation. 

Timeline:   

August 5, 2022:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents that have been included as 
part of this case report. 

September 1, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this 
case to the Board of Adjustment Panel B. 

September 9, 2022:  The Board Senior Planner emailed the applicant the following 
information:  

• a copy of the application materials including the 
Building Official’s report on the application. 

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and 
panel that will consider the application; the September 
28, 2022, deadline to submit additional evidence for 
staff to factor into their analysis; and the October 7th 
deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their 
decision to approve or deny the request; and 
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• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure 
pertaining to “documentary evidence.” 

September 29, 2022:  The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the 
October public hearing. Review team members in attendance 
included: the Development Services Assistant Director, the 
Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the 
Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist, the Transportation Development Services Senior 
Engineer, Development Services Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, the Assistant City Attorney to the Board, and Jason 
Pool Senior Planner. 

 

October 5, 2022: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (Attachment A) 
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09/08/2022 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA212-101 

 13  Property Owners Notified 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 13015 JUPITER RD 13015 JUPITER & LBJ LP 

 2 12993 JUPITER RD FOUNTAINS OF JUPITER LTD 

 3 11350 LBJ FWY 11350 DALLAS HOLDINGS LLC 

 4 13001 JUPITER RD ALICO LLC 

 5 12980 PANDORA DR LIVING CHRIST CHURCH 

 6 12990 PANDORA DR WCR INTERESTS INC 

 7 12989 JUPITER RD SLATON MICHAEL F REAL 

 8 12989 JUPITER RD QUACHIE MERCY C 

 9 12989 JUPITER RD QUACHIE MERCY 

 10 12989 JUPITER RD NGUYEN THUC QUYEN 

 11 12989 JUPITER RD EIGUREN JONATHAN 

 12 12989 JUPITER RD JENNISON RAYMOND E 

 13 12989 JUPITER RD MORALES PETE S 
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BDA212-101 ATTACHMENT A

24-1

16611 WEST LITTLE YORK
HOUSTON, TX 77084

713-232-0771  EXT:105




October 10, 2022

To whom it may concern,









Due to the construction that is ongoing there is limited pathways to access the business, this will result in financial hardship for the business until the construction is finished throughout the surrounding area. 

Comparing this Ojos Locos location to the other locations, the revenue is down 30%

The entry elevation of the business is not in the view of the freeway and the business can't rely on the painted graphic to attract the citizens that are going 70-80 mph on the freeway.

Currently the Ojos Locos team has rented a billboard to advertise the business, but the fees for the advertising on has increased 10% 




BDA212-101
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